ORDINANCE NO. 798

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 19, ARTICLE II, SECTION 19-86.1 ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES FOR AMBULANCES IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, it is essential and necwssary for the public good and welfare, and for the preservation of the health of the citizens of the City of Charlotte that prompt, adequate, and efficient ambulance service, at reasonable rates should be available for the citizens of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte duly adopted Ordinance No. 66X on March 19, 1962 by which Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc. was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1 sets forth the rates and charges for ambulance service rendered by persons owning, operating and controlling ambulances under a certificate of public convenience and necessity; and

WHEREAS, Ambulance Service of Charlotte, Inc. has requested that the City Council amend Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1 to provide for changes in the schedule of rates and charges to assure the maintenance of prompt, adequate, and efficient ambulance service for the citizens of the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, after public notice and public hearing, the City Council of the City of Charlotte hereby finds and declares that the requested changes in the schedule of rates and charges are necessary to assure the maintenance of prompt, adequate and efficient ambulance service for the public good and welfare and for the preservation of the health and safety of the citizens of the City of Charlotte;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City

Section 1. Chapter 19, Article II, Section 19-86.1, Rates and charges, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing the rates set forth therein as follows:

- 1. Subsection 19-86.1(1)(a) is amended by deleting the figure "\$15.00" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$20.00".
- 2. Subsection 19-86.1(1)(b) is amended by deleting the figure "\$0.65" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$0.75".
- 3. Subsection 19-86.1(2)(a) is amended by deleting the figure
- "\$15.00" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$20.00".

 4. Subsection 19-86.1(2)(b) is amended by deleting the figure "\$0.65" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$0.75".
- 5. Subsection 19-86.1(5) is amended by deleting the figure "\$22.00" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "\$30.00".

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of February, 1968, the reference , and recorded in full in having been made in Minute Book 50, Page Ordinance Book 15, Page 211.

February 19, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 212

Ordinance No. 799-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code-Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOITE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from I-1 to I-2 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perímeter Area the following described property:

Beginning at a point in the centerline of the Southern Railway right-of-way, said point being also in the easterly margin of Donald Ross Road and running thence with said centerline S. 87-14 E. 794.21 feet; thence S. 17-03 E. 105.0 feet, more or less, to a point in the southerly right-of-way line of the Southern Railway said point being a corner of the Louise W. Dunavant, Estate property; thence S. 59-02 E. 790.0 feet, more or less, to a line which is parallel to and 400 feet north of the southerly property line of the aforementioned Dunavant property; thence in a westerly direction with said parallel line 1,085 feet, more or less, to a point in a line which is parallel to and 300 feet east of the easterly margin of Donald Ross Road; thence in a northerly direction with said parallel line 1,045 feet, more or less, to a point in a line which is parallel to and 60 feet south of the southerly margin of the Southern Railway right-of-way; thence with said parallel line in a westerly direction 320 feet, more or less, to the easterly margin of Donald Ross Road; thence with said margin in a northerly direction 167 feet, more or less, to the beginning.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 212.

ORDINANCE NO. 800-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (S) LOCATED AT 518 W. FIFTH STREET PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 518 W. Fifth Street, Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on February 6, 1968; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 518 W. Fifth Street, Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 213.

February 19, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 214

ORDINANCE NO. 801-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1: That \$600 of the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget for Non-Departmental Expenses - Veterans Service Office, Account No. 530.95, said amount then to be used for the purpose of hiring additional clerical help due to expanded military activity.

Section 2: That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 19th day of February, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 15, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 214.